Working Capital Movement 4.1 (17.1)

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
C

on
so

lid
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 f
or

 t
he

 y
ea

r
en

d
ed

 3
1

M
ay

 2
0

25

*Restated Note 32

80

1. Introduction 2. QA - WFL 3. QA - HE 4. People & Impact  5. Financials

32. Prior period adjustment

On review of the finance costs, it was identified that interest on intercompany
loans was overstated as interest continued to be accrued following settlement
of loans. Therefore management concluded it is appropriate to restate the
amounts. The impact on the financial statements is summarised below. As a
result of the prior year adjustment, the cashflow statements has been restated.

In addition, in the prior year, finance costs were presented as a net amount
that included £8m of finance income. To provide greater transparency, these
have now been presented separately, with finance income and finance costs
shown individually.

Changes to the Statement of Financial Position - Group

Changes to the Statement of Financial Position - Company

Changes to the Consolidated Income Statement - Group

As previously
reported

£’m
Adjustments

£’m

Restated at
31 May 2024

£’m

Finance income 0.9 8.0 8.9

Finance costs (64.8) 1.8 (63.0)

Taxation charge 13.0 (2.4) 10.6

Loss after taxation (26.8) 7.4 (19.4)

As previously
reported

£’m
Adjustments

£’m

Restated at
31 May 2024

£’m

Amounts due from Group
undertakings

 228.7  9.2  237.9

Trade and other receivables 71.7 (2.4) 69.3

Total assets 566.8 6.8 573.6

Loan and borrowings (587.5) 0.6 (586.9)

Total liabilities (831.7) 0.6 (831.1)

Net liabilities (264.9) 7.4 (257.5)

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings (275.1) 7.4 (267.7)

Total equity (264.9) 7.4 (257.5)

As previously
reported

£’m
Adjustments

£’m

Restated at
31 May 2024

£’m

Trade and other receivables 53.4 6.8 60.2

Total assets 670.5 6.8 677.3

Loans and borrowings (543.5) 0.6 (542.9)

Total liabilities (737.2) 0.6 (736.6)

Net liabilities (66.7) 7.4 (59.3)

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings (73.5) 7.4 (66.1)

Total equity (66.7) 7.4 (59.3)

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
C

on
so

lid
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 f
or

 t
he

 y
ea

r
en

d
ed

 3
1

M
ay

 2
0

25

81

1. Introduction 2. QA - WFL 3. QA - HE 4. People & Impact  5. Financials

Company Statement of Financial Position As at 31 May 2025

Note 2025
£’m

2024*
£’m

Non-current assets

Investment in subsidiary 2 377.7 617.1

Deferred tax assets 10 3.6 -

381.3 617.1

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 3 43.3 60.2

43.3 60.2

Total Assets 424.6 677.3

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 4 (152.2) (173.4)

Loan and borrowings 6 (30.0) (20.0)